

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2014

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 45

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2014/13

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 27th May 2014

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 27th May 2014. All submissions should include:

 the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;

 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:
 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;

Denotes amendment or addition

details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff	Concessio	n		Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0811.90.19	Five hundred (500) tonnes of blueberries (frozen), for own use in manufacture by Blueberry Country Limited, for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 December 2014		Blueberry Country Limited 397 Jary Road OHAUPO 3881	99	310189E	SMI		
39.17) 39.26) 84.13) 84.14) 84.79) 84.81) 85.37) 90.32)	Plant, equipment and materials of a type used in the construction of vacuum sewer systems, including vacuum sewer valve pits, vacuum stations, sump pits, vacuum valves, pumps, air terminals and connectors			valve pits, vacuum stations, sump pits,	International Cargo Express 2013 Ltd PO Box 39-050 CHRISTCHURCH 8053	99	310188G	A
Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS M	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession				

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of May 2014.

SIMON J WILLIAMSON, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals And Declines Notice (No. 13) 2014

- I, Simon John Williamson, Acting Group Manager Revenue and Assurance, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third (c)

FIRST SCHEDULE

Tariff Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	2	Ref.	Effectiv	e
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From T	o
X	3926.90.61	Extruded, polyethylene based, perforated film	Free	Free	99	310183F	8/94	
A	3926.90.69	Traffic delineators of the following kinds: (a) being reflective posts of LLDP, incorporating recessed reflective bands;	Free	Free	99	310176C	4/98	
M	8903.91.00	(b) having polyethylene bases and polyurethane posts, incorporating reflective bands Catamaran yacht, olympic class, tornado, or nacra 17, including mast, fittings and hardware	Free	Free	99	310129A	9/13	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
IM	0404.90.19	200 metric tonnes only of Milk Permeate, for own use in manufacture by Miraka Limited, for the period 1 February 2014 to 31 January 2015	Free	Free	99	310169L	2/14 1/15
IM	51.11) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool: PB13528 "Walking Wild" – 50% polyester, 45% wool, 5% polyamide; weight 333g/m ² – 5,000m ² PB13525 "Shadow Chaser" – 50% polyester, 45% wool, 5% polyamide; weight 333g/m ²	Free	Free	99	310175E	3/14 11/14
		 - 5,000m² PBI3526 "Shader" - 50% polyester, 45% wool, 5% polyamide, weight 333g/m² - 5,000m² PBI3529 "Railway Baby" - 60% wool, 20% polyester, 15% polyamide, 5% other fibres; weight 333g/m² - 5,000m² 					
CE	8716.39.09	Modular platform trailer having nine axle lines, of a type used for heavy haulage	Free	Free	99	310174G	2/14 1/15

THIRD SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effectiv	
Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
3920.10.09	Extruded film				990953C		
3926.90.69	Traffic bands				996201J		
8903.91.00	Catamaran hardware				990443D		

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	-	Goods in Transit

IM

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples MS

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SSSpecial Situation

Modification of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

M

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of May 2014.

SIMON J WILLIAMSON, New Zealand Customs Service.

